800 passer

ORDINANCE NO. 0-2001- 66

11769

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 4.56.01 OF THE CONWAY MUNICIPAL CODE; REPEALING ANY ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council desire to amend Section 4.56.01 of the Conway Municipal Code;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. That Section 4.56.01 <u>Procedure for Awarding</u>

<u>Franchise</u> shall be amended to read as follows:

"4.56.01 Procedure for Awarding Franchise. That the franchise for the operation of the wrecker service for the City of Conway will be awarded to the wrecker service submitting the highest franchise bid, that is, each applicant or bidder must bid an annual fee to be paid to the City of Conway for the right to be the Franchisee, and the one bidding the highest or largest dollar amount to be paid to the City shall be the Franchisee for a one (1) year period.

The sealed bid will be submitted to the City Clerk who will deliver said bids to the Mayor's Office on the 1st day of May of each year. 'Thebids will be reviewed by the Mayor and the Police Committee of the City Council, and a recommendation as to the highest bidder will be made to the City Council as a whole at the first regularly scheduled City Council meeting occurring after the 1st day of May. The Franchise contract will be awarded by the City Council prior to the 1st day of \underline{June} of each year.

Provided, that nothing herein shall preclude the Mayor and City Council from rejecting any and all bids or waiving bids and entering into alternative agreements for the delivery of wrecker services to the City of Conway."

SECTION 2. That any ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of that conflict.

Doc#2001 11623
Date 87/82/2632
03:58:58 PM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of
Faulkner County
SHARON RIMMER
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
Fays \$10.00
D.C.

Ersz \$18.80 N

PASSED this	26	day of	June		2001.
				•	
			Jel Jam	. 107	•
	•		OR TAR TOWNS		***

ATTEST:

MICHAEL O. GARRETT, CITY CLERK